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The following is provided as a narrative analysis of the Electric, Water and Communications 
Utilities’ financial activities based on currently known facts, decisions, and conditions.  This 
should be read in conjunction with the Balance Sheets, the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, 
and Changes in Net Assets (Deficit), and the Statements of Cash Flows, which follow. 
 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets (Deficit) report all revenues 
and expenses for the year.  The Balance Sheets include all assets and liabilities, and indicate 
those that are restricted by the Board of Water, Electric & Communications Trustees (the Board).  
The Statements of Cash Flows report the cash from operating activities, as well as cash from 
noncapital financing activities, investing activities, and capital and related financing activities. 
 
A summary of Muscatine Power and Water’s Balance Sheets is presented in Table 1.  The 
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets are presented in Table 2. 
 

TABLE 1 
Condensed Balance Sheets 

 
In thousands $  2008  2007  2006  

Current Assets        
    Unrestricted $ 32,949 $ 38,463 $ 30,743 
    Restricted 48,599 49,882 49,302 
        Total Current Assets 81,548 88,345 80,045 
        
Non-Current Assets  
    Capital Assets 162,600 163,086 171,366 
    Other Assets 38,724 39,545 40,422 
        Total Non-Current Assets 201,324 202,631 211,788 
  
            Total Assets $ 282,872 $ 290,976 $ 291,833 
        
Current Liabilities $ 21,206 $ 21,993 $ 20,512 
Non-Current Liabilities 78,103 88,141 100,427 
Deferred Revenue 29,303 29,303 29,303 
    Total Liabilities and Deferred Revenue 128,612 139,437 150,242 
        
Net Assets        
    Invested in capital and intangible assets,   
        net of related debt 113,678 103,119 100,278 
    Restricted 47,247 48,283 47,483 
    Unrestricted (6,665) 137 (6,170) 
        Total Net Assets 154,260 151,539 141,591 
  
            Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 282,872 $ 290,976 $ 291,833 
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.) 
 

TABLE 2 
Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 

 
In thousands $  2008  2007  2006  

        
Operating Revenues $ 94,299 $ 93,733 $ 88,140 
Operating Expenses (91,925) (83,491) (78,807) 
    Operating Income 2,374 10,242 9,333 
    
Nonoperating Revenues 4,012 4,356 3,579 
Nonoperating Expenses (4,019) (4,745) (5,410) 
    Net Nonoperating Expenses (7) (389) (1,831) 
    
Net Income before Capital Contributions  
  and Deferred Revenue 2,367

 
9,853

 
7,502

 

Capital Contributions 354 95 293 
    
    Change in Net Assets 2,721 9,948 7,795 
    
Net Assets – Beginning of Year 151,539 141,591 133,796 
    
    Net Assets – End of Year $ 154,260 $ 151,539 $ 141,591 
 
 
UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
 
  ELECTRIC UTILITY 
 
The Electric Utility recorded change in net assets of $2,859,000 in 2008 compared to 
$10,472,000 in 2007 and $8,618,000 in 2006.  Wholesale sales contributed significantly to the 
positive change in net assets, described in more detail later.  The strong performance in 
wholesale sales was due to beneficial selling of excess energy not required for retail load.  The 
lower change in net assets in 2008 compared to the two prior years is due to higher coal 
transportation costs and costs of scheduled maintenance on generating units 7, 8 and 9 in 2008. 
 
No price adjustments have been necessary in the Electric Utility since 2002.  Generation 
reliability, controlling costs, and recent years’ success with selling excess energy have 
contributed to keeping our rates stable and competitive.  
 
After Standard & Poor’s review in 2007, Muscatine Power and Water’s (MP&W) unenhanced 
electric revenue bond rating was upgraded from “A–” to “A”.  In 2008, MP&W’s bond rating with 
Fitch Ratings was upgraded from “A-” to “A+”.  Fitch Ratings contributed this upgrade in part to 
MP&W’s low-cost generation, successful marketing of excess power, competitive rates, 
accelerated debt pay-down, steady sales growth, and strong financial position.  These ratings 
indicate that the bonds are of investment grade quality.       
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
  ELECTRIC UTILITY (cont.) 
 

Financial Highlights: 
 

In thousands $  2008  2007  2006 
       

Balance Sheets       
Cash and Investments   $    53,265 $    61,361 $    54,832
Total Capital Assets  136,801 139,195 147,214
Total Assets  246,651 256,306 256,903
Outstanding Debt  49,145 61,808 73,857
Deferred Revenue         29,303       29,303    29,303 
Net Assets, Invested in Capital, Net of Related Debt  87,814  77,645 73,769
Net Assets, Restricted  47,248 48,283 47,483
Net Assets, Unrestricted  24,347 30,622 24,826
  
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes 
in Net Assets 

 

Operating Revenues  80,114 80,130 75,236
Operating Expenses  78,523 70,370 65,941
Nonoperating Revenues   3,867 4,143 3,388
Interest Expense  2,770 3,498 4,163
Capital Contributions  171 67 97
Change in Net Assets  2,859 10,472 8,618
 

Financial Position: 
(As reported in the Balance Sheets) 
 

Beginning in 2008, unbilled revenues are being recognized.  Customer accounts receivable 
includes approximately $383,000 for estimated unbilled revenues for services rendered from the 
date of the last meter reading to year-end.   
 
Other unrestricted assets of $312,000, is the electric utility’s portion of the projected 
reimbursement from FEMA related to the July 2008 storm.  
 
Restricted assets, $48,598,000 at December 31, 2008; $49,882,000 at December 31, 2007; and 
$49,302,000 at December 31, 2006, include the Rate Stabilization Fund, the Bond Sinking Fund, 
and the Extraordinary Operation & Maintenance Account.  These funds have been set aside for 
uses specified by the Board or by bond covenants.   
 
Capital assets in 2008 represent 55.5% of total assets.  Depreciation and retirements exceeded 
capital expenditures resulting in a reduction in net utility plant of 1.7% in 2008 and 5.4% in 2007.  
 
The note receivable from the Communications Utility was for the initial construction, expansion 
and operations of the Communications Utility.  Interest payments have been made on the loan 
each January 1 and July 1.  Principal repayment will begin January 1, 2016.  This debt as to both 
principal and interest is subordinate to the Communications Utility’s bank loans. 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
  ELECTRIC UTILITY (cont.) 
 
MP&W, the City of Muscatine and Muscatine County organized the Muscatine Area Geographic 
Information Consortium (MAGIC) under a 28E agreement in December 2001.  As a separate 
entity, MAGIC’s purpose is to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of its member 
organizations through the coordinated development of geographic and land information systems 
(GIS/LIS) technology and data.  Joint venture rights of $191,000 at December 31, 2008; 
$194,000 at December 31, 2007; and $197,000 at December 31, 2006 represent MP&W’s 
contributions less amortization.   
 
Accrued expenses in 2008 include $1,867,000 for self-insured health care reserves in excess of 
claims paid, which is both the current and non-current portions.  This reserve has increased by 
$394,000 from 2007, and another $343,000 from 2006.  Also included in accrued expenses are 
accrued payroll and vacation, which totaled $1,074,000 in 2008; $1,482,000 in 2007; and 
$1,426,000 in 2006. 
 
No new debt has been issued since 2002.  Long term debt has been reduced by $12,664,000 in 
2008; $12,049,000 in 2007; and $11,495,000 in 2006.  It is anticipated that the Electric Utility will 
be debt-free by 2012.  MP&W is required by its bond covenants to maintain a debt service 
coverage of 1.0 times.  The debt service coverage ratio was 1.34 times for 2008; 1.72 times for 
2007; and 1.64 times for 2006.   
 
No additional revenue deferral took place in 2008 and 2007.  The deferred revenue amount of 
$29,303,000 may be used at the Board’s discretion for extraordinary operating expenses and 
debt service. 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
  ELECTRIC UTILITY (cont.)  
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
  
  ELECTRIC UTILITY (cont.) 
 

Results of Operation: 
(As reported in the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets) 

 
Retail kWh usage has been fairly constant over the last three years.  KWh’s sold and billed in 
2008 were 1.2% lower than in 2007 resulting in approximately $401,000 lower revenue; 
Beginning in 2008, unbilled revenues are being recognized.  The amount of unbilled revenues 
increased 2008’s retail sales by $383,000.  Of the $383,000, $41,000 is attributable to 2008 
residential and commercial sales and $342,000 is for prior years’ sales.  1.5% higher kWh’s sold 
in 2007 compared to 2006 resulted in approximately $623,000 greater revenue.   
 
Wholesale electric sales were $26,966,000 in 2008, compared to $26,841,000 in 2007 and 
$24,757,000 in 2006.  Average prices compare as follows:  $49.82/MWh in 2008; $44.89/MWh in 
2007; and $40.72/MWh in 2006.  MP&W currently employs two energy marketing firms that allow 
us to market energy over a large geographic area.  
 
September 2008 began the ninth year of a 20-year steam sale agreement with MP&W’s largest 
industrial customer, Grain Processing Corporation (GPC).  The original 10-year agreement was 
amended in March 2006 to extend the contract for an additional ten years.  In 2008, a 6.8% 
higher price per pound offset by 5.5% lower pounds sold resulted in $81,000 more revenue than 
in 2007.  In 2007, a combination of a 6.3% higher price per pound plus 4.0% higher pounds sold 
resulted in $831,000 more revenue than in 2006.   
 
Operating expenses for 2008 were $8,153,000 greater than 2007’s expenses primarily due to a 
$3,576,000 higher coal expense; generator inspections and overhauls on all three units, costing 
$1,442,000; major boiler work on one unit, costing $669,000; and $543,000 higher purchased 
power costs, resulting from more kWh’s purchased at a higher price.   
 
Operating expenses for 2007 were $2,713,000 greater than 2006’s expenses primarily due to 
higher coal costs.  2007 coal costs were $3,547,000 greater due to both a higher price and a 
greater amount of coal burned.  Natural gas expense was $364,000 lower than 2006 due to lower 
usage.  
 
Investment income in 2008 was $569,000 lower than 2007 due to realizing a lower rate of return 
and lower cash and investment balances.  2007 investment income was higher than in 2006 due 
to higher investment balances. The net increase in the fair value of investments was $557,000 in 
2008; $843,000 in 2007; and $405,000 in 2006.  The interest rate on the note receivable from the 
Communications Utility loan has been 3.53% since January 1, 2006. 
 
Other nonoperating revenues include $312,000 in 2008 for the projected FEMA reimbursement 
for the July storm, and $18,000 in 2007 for a gain on the sale of land.  
 
Interest on long-term debt is lower each year due to principal amounts of $12,595,000 in 2008; 
$12,160,000 in 2007; and $11,780,000 in 2006 maturing on January 1, and no new debt being 
issued. 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
 ELECTRIC UTILITY (cont.)  

 
Capital contributions for the year 2008 include $81,000 from an industrial customer for a 
transformer and switchgear, and $90,000 from the City for a line relocation. Capital contributions 
for the year 2007 include $67,000 from retail customers for transformers, primary cabling, and an 
electric service expansion.  In 2006, capital contributions include $52,000 from the Iowa 
Department of Transportation for traffic signals, $23,000 from the City of Muscatine to provide 
dual power feed to wastewater lift stations, and $13,000 from retail customers for transformers.  
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
  WATER UTILITY 
 
The Water Utility reported change in net assets of $654,000 in 2008 compared to $344,000 in 
2007 and $415,000 in 2006.  Total retail water sales increased by 2.1% in 2008 and 6.2% in 
2007, while operating expense decreased 2.3% in 2008 and increased in 2007 by 4.4%.   
 
A 3.0% overall price adjustment went into effect with water usage starting April 1, 2007; another 
3% overall price adjustment became effective with water usage beginning April 1, 2008; and in 
December 2008, a 3.0% water rate increase was approved by the Board to become effective with 
water usage starting April 1, 2009.  These adjustments were in response to an increase in capital 
requirements necessary to provide for fire protection, community growth, and higher operation 
and maintenance costs.   
 

Financial Highlights: 
 

In thousands $  2008  2007  2006 
       

Balance Sheets    
Cash and Investments  $  1,712 $    2,153  $   1,848  
Total Capital Assets  13,217 12,316  12,094
Total Assets  15,815 15,126  14,640
Net Assets, Invested in Capital, Net of Related Debt  11,037 10,033  9,812
Net Assets, Restricted  - -  -
Net Assets, Unrestricted  1,905 2,255  2,131
    
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes 
in Net Assets 

   

Operating Revenues  4,299 4,200  3,954
Operating Expenses  3,898 3,988  3,822
Nonoperating Revenues   69 106  92
Capital Contributions  183 27  191
Change in Net Assets  654 344  415

 
Financial Position: 
(As reported in the Balance Sheets) 

 
Beginning in 2008, unbilled revenues are being recognized.  Customer accounts receivable 
includes approximately $51,000 for estimated unbilled revenues for services rendered from the 
date of the last meter reading to year-end.   
 
Other unrestricted assets of $6,000, is the water utility’s portion of the projected reimbursement 
from FEMA related to the July 2008 storm.  
 
Capital assets represent 83.6% of the total assets in 2008.  Capital assets increased in 2008, 
primarily due to the completion of water main projects totaling $709,000.  
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
 WATER UTILITY (cont.) 
 
Customer advances for construction includes the City of Muscatine’s contributions for the south 
end water main project less MP&W’s refunds of $200 for each customer that attached directly to 
the water main extension; the remaining advance was approximately $1,021,000 at the end of 
2008, 2007, and 2006. 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
 WATER UTILITY (cont.) 
 

Results of Operation: 
(As reported in the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets) 

 
MP&W’s industrial customers account for 50.0% of total 2008 water sales.   
 
Total water sales revenue for 2008 was higher than the previous year by $90,000 or 2.1%.  
Beginning in 2008, unbilled revenues are being recognized.  The amount of unbilled revenues 
increased 2008’s retail sales by $51,000, of which $4,000 is for 2008 sales and $47,000 is for 
prior years’ retail sales.  Gallons of water sold to industrial customers were down 3.4% from 
2007; all other classes of customers’ usage sold and billed was up 5.4%. Total water sales 
revenue for 2007 was higher than the previous year by $242,000 or 6.2%; usage was 4.8% 
greater.  Gallons of water sold to industrial customers were up 5.2% from 2006; all other classes 
of customers’ usage was up 3.2%. 
 
2008 maintenance expenses were $89,000 or 16.9% lower than in 2007, primarily due to no well 
cleaning in 2008.  2007 maintenance expenses were $93,000 or 21.3% higher than in 2006, 
primarily due to water main repairs.     
 
Investment income was lower in 2008 due to realizing a lower rate of return and lower cash and 
investment balances. 2008’s net increase in the fair value of investments was $5,000 compared 
to $26,000 in 2007 and $21,000 in 2006.   
 
The Water Utility has been debt-free since 1994.   
 
Capital contributions reflect developer financed water main construction projects.   
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
 WATER UTILITY (cont.) 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
 COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY 
 
The Communications Utility posted a change in net deficit of $791,000, which was an 
improvement of $78,000 from 2007’s year end results, and an improvement of $447,000 from 
2006’s year end results.  Total operating revenues increased $484,000 or 5.1% in 2008, and 
$454,000 or 5.1% in 2007.  Operating expenses were higher by $371,000 or 4.1% in 2008, 
primarily due to an increase in programming costs; and $88,000 or 1.0% in 2007 from the 
previous year.  The operating results for the Communications Utility continue to improve.   
 
The most recent price adjustments for communications services became effective September 1, 
2007.  MPW cable basic service’s monthly fee remained at $17.50.  The price for basic and 
expanded-basic cable service increased from $46.99 to $49.89/month.  MPW MachLink turbo 
cable modem Internet service increased from a monthly fee of $39.00 to $39.99.  The increase in 
communications service charges was primarily due to continued rising programming costs, debt 
service requirements, and other general inflationary factors.   
 
In 2008, an all digital conversion of the CATV system began.  This project will benefit customers 
by providing bandwidth capacity for the addition of HD programming and enhanced Internet 
speeds. The cost of this conversion is estimated at $6,000,000.  A loan agreement was entered 
into with the three local banks in December 2008 primarily for the financing of this conversion.  
The agreement allows the Communications Utility to draw down a total amount of up to 
$4,800,000 through December 31, 2010, at an annual interest rate of 4.7%.  Interest will be paid 
semi-annually beginning July 1, 2009; principal repayment will be paid annually beginning 
January 1, 2012.  As of December 31, 2008, $888,000 has been borrowed through this loan 
agreement. 
 

  Financial Highlights: 
 

In thousands $  2008  2007  2006 
     
Balance Sheets     
Cash and Investments  $    3,303 $  2,866  $  2,368
Total Capital Assets  12,583 11,575  12,058
Total Assets  20,407 19,544  20,290
Note Payables   36,215 35,327  35,327
Net Assets, Invested in Capital and Intangible Assets  (20,500) (19,890)  (18,631)
Net Assets, Unrestricted  2,410 2,590  2,201
    
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in 
Net Deficit 

   

Operating Revenues  9,887 9,403  8,949
Operating Expenses  9,504 9,133  9,045
Nonoperating Revenues   75 108  99
Interest Expense  1,249 1,247  1,247
Change in Net Deficit  791 869  1,238
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
 COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY (cont.) 
 

Financial Position: 
(As reported in the Balance Sheets) 

 
Beginning in 2008, unbilled revenues are being recognized.  Customer accounts receivable 
includes approximately $69,000 for estimated unbilled revenues for services rendered from the 
date of the previous bill’s generation to year-end.   
 
Other unrestricted assets of $6,000, is the communications utility’s portion of the projected 
reimbursement from FEMA related to the July 2008 storm.  
 
Capital assets represent 61.7% of the total assets.   
 
The intangible asset is the unamortized value of the customer base acquired in 2003.   
 
The notes payable to the banks were issued in December 2008 to help fund the digital transition 
project and other capital costs.  Semi-annual interest payments will begin July 1, 2009; principal 
payments will begin January 1, 2012.  
 
The note payable due to the Electric Utility was for the initial construction, expansion and 
operations of the Communications Utility.  Interest payments have been made on the loan each 
January 1 and July 1.  Principal repayment will begin January 1, 2016.  This debt as to both 
principal and interest is subordinate to the bank loans. 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
 COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY (cont.) 
 

 

 
Results of Operation: 
(As reported in the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Deficit) 

 
Although the total number of CATV subscribers decreased slightly in 2008, operating revenues 
were $288,000 or 4.6% greater than 2007, due to the price adjustments in September 2007, and 
unbilled revenues of $69,000 being recognized in 2008.  Unbilled revenues had not previously 
been recognized; $6,000 is attributable to 2008, and $63,000 is for prior years’ retail sales.  For 
the year 2007, CATV operating revenues increased by $454,000 or 5.1% over 2006. In 2008, the 
number of data/Internet subscribers increased by 167 or 2.7%; associated internet revenues 
increased $184,000 or 6.6% in 2008; and $139,000 or 5.3% in 2007. Municipal area network 
revenues increased by $9,000 or 2.5% in 2008; 2007 and 2006 revenues were level at around 
$350,000. 
 
2008 operating expenses increased 4.1% or $371,000 over 2007.  Operations expense is 
$463,000 greater, primarily due to increased CATV programming costs, increase in labor, and 
employee benefits.  Maintenance expense is down by $10,000 primarily due to lower headend 
equipment maintenance and modem maintenance costs. Depreciation expense is $81,000 lower 
due to some assets being fully depreciated at the end of 2007.  Amortization expense is 
attributable to the January 2003 customer acquisition, which is being amortized over 10 years.  
 
2008 investment income is $39,000 lower than in 2007 due to earning a lower rate of return and 
lower cash and investment balances.  2007 investment income is $9,000 greater than in 2006 
due to higher cash and investment balances. 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
 COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY (cont.) 
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CONTACTING UTILITY MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of MP&W’s finances.  Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial 
information should be addressed to the Director, Finance & Administrative Services at 3205 
Cedar Street, Muscatine, Iowa  52761. 


















































































